Encumbered cash and other items 21.7

Consolidated Total Net Borrowings (CTNB) 746.8

Covenant CTNB/EBITDA (not to exceed 3.5x) 2.25x

Covenant EBITDA/Net finance costs (at least 3.0x) 8.79x

1	 Operating profit is shown before the impact of the restatement disclosed in note 4.

Serco Group plc  Annual report and accounts 2014

62

Balance sheet summary
The balance sheet at 31 December 2014 is summarised
below showing the impact of the assets and liabilities
held for sale adjustment on line items. This shows net
liabilities of £66.2m at 31 December 2014 compared to
net assets of £1,095.9m a year earlier. The principal
driver of this decline has been the £1,299.0m of

charges against operating profit identified in respect
of onerous contract provisions, asset impairments and
other charges, in part offset by the £156.3m increase in
net assets from the share placement which completed
on 7 May 2014 and involved cash receipts from the
issue of 49.9m new shares.

At 31 December 2014
Including assets held

for sale
£m

At 31 December 2014
Adjustment for assets

held for sale
£m

At 31 December 2014
as reported

£m

At 31 December 2013
(restated)

£m

Non-current assets
Goodwill 820.6 (279.1) 541.5 1,270.8
Other intangible assets 123.8 (5.0) 118.8 185.7
Property, plant and equipment 132.9 (94.5) 38.4 176.8
Other non-current assets 73.5 (26.8) 46.7 86.4
Deferred tax assets 48.4 (11.0) 37.4 57.9
Retirement benefit assets 143.9 – 143.9 64.2

1,343.1 (416.4) 926.7 1,841.8

Current assets
Inventories 33.9 (2.7) 31.2 49.4
Trade and other current assets 623.7 (119.0) 504.7 773.1
Current tax 20.7 (4.2) 16.5 19.5
Cash and cash equivalents 202.5 (22.4) 180.1 125.1

880.8 (148.3) 732.5 967.1
Assets classified as held for sale – 564.7 564.7 –

Total current assets 880.8 416.4 1,297.2 967.1

Total assets 2,223.9 – 2,223.9 2,808.9

Current liabilities
Trade and other current liabilities (695.7) 96.1 (599.6) (664.3)
Current tax liabilities (34.4) 21.8 (12.6) (10.4)
Provisions (223.8) 18.1 (205.7) (26.2)
Obligations under finance leases (18.5) 8.9 (9.6) (14.9)
Loans (48.4) 4.5 (43.9) (52.2)

(1,020.8) 149.4 (871.4) (768.0)

Assets classified as held for sale – (219.9) (219.9) –

Total current liabilities (1,020.8) (70.5) (1,091.3) (768.0)

Non-current liabilities
Other non-current liabilities (37.3) 7.6 (29.7) (55.2)
Deferred tax liabilities (11.7) 2.5 (9.2) (34.4)
Provisions (384.1) 11.9 (372.2) (34.9)
Obligations under finance leases (45.1) 28.2 (16.9) (53.1)
Loans (773.7) 20.3 (753.4) (756.1)
Retirement benefit obligations (17.4) – (17.4) (11.3)

(1,269.3) 70.5 (1,198.8) (945.0)

Total liabilities (2,290.1) – (2,290.1) (1,713.0)

Net (liabilities)/assets (66.2) – (66.2) 1,095.9

Net Debt

At 31 December 2014
as reported

£m

At 31 December 2014
Assets and liabilities

held for sale
adjustment

£m

At 31 December 2014
including assets and

liabilities held for sale
£m

At 31 December 2013
£m

Cash and cash equivalents 180.1 22.4 202.5 125.1
Loans receivable 1.0 – 1.0 5.8
Other Loans (797.3) (0.8) (798.1) (788.0)
Obligations under finance leases (26.5) (37.1) (63.6) (68.0)

Recourse net debt (642.7) (15.5) (658.2) (725.1)
Non-recourse debt – (24.0) (24.0) (20.3)

Net debt (642.7) (39.5) (682.2) (745.4)

Strategic Report

Finance Review continued

63

Strategic Report

The Group provides a number of occupational defined
benefit and defined contribution schemes for its
employees. The Group’s principal defined benefit
pension scheme is the Serco Pension and Life
Assurance Scheme (SPLAS) and this had a surplus of
£143.9m (2013: surplus £64.2m) calculated under IAS19
rules and is shown in the non-contract specific section
of the above table. The increase in the surplus was
driven principally by an increase in the value of Liability
Driven Investments (LDI) assets in the year, coupled